

CASE NO. S274340

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC.,
now known as **ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC,**
Defendant and Appellant.

**PETITIONER ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC'S
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
(Appeal Nos. G058397 [lead] & G058969; G059350 & G059681 [related])

Orange County Superior Court (Case No. 30-2013-00692890)
The Hon. Randall J. Sherman, Department CX105, Trial Judge

Joseph L. Chairez, SBN 98698
Daniel F. Lula, SBN 227295
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
600 Anton Boulevard
Suite 900
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Tel: (714) 754-6600
Fax: (714) 754-6611
Email: jchairez@bakerlaw.com
dlula@bakerlaw.com

David B. Rivkin, Jr, *of counsel*
Andrew M. Grossman, *of counsel*
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 861-1500
Fax: (202) 861-1783
Email: drivkin@bakerlaw.com
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC.,
now known as **ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 5 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| A. Royalty Carpet Mills’ California Operations. | 7 |
| B. The Evolution of Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Against Royalty. | 8 |
| C. The Evidence As to Dyer/Derian Employee Meal Periods. | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 10 |
| STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY..... | 12 |
| LEGAL DISCUSSION..... | 12 |
| I. THE OPINION IS WRONG BECAUSE IT INCORRECTLY CONFLATES INHERENT TRIAL COURT POWERS AND GENERAL LITIGATION REQUIREMENTS WITH SPECIAL CLASS ACTION PROCEDURES..... | 12 |
| A. All Courts Have Broad Inherent Powers to Control Litigation, Including by Striking or Limiting Claims – Class, PAGA, or Otherwise..... | 12 |
| B. Manageability Is Not Solely a “Class Action Requirement.” ... | 15 |
| II. ALLOWING THE COURT OF APPEAL’S FLAWED OPINION TO STAND WOULD DAMAGE BOTH THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM AND VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF PAGA DEFENDANTS. | 18 |
| A. PAGA Claims Present Serious Judicial Challenges. | 18 |
| B. The Opinion Threatens Defendants’ Fundamental Due Process Rights..... | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| III. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S RELIANCE ON HYPOTHETICAL LABOR WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROCEEDINGS IS MISPLACED AND OVERLOOKS THE ROLE OF THE PLAINTIFFS’ BAR..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | - 24 - |
| PROOF OF SERVICE..... | - 25 - |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adamson v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 505, 169 Cal.Rptr. 866..... | 14 |
| <i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969, 209 P.3d 923, 95 Cal.Rptr.3d 588 | 5, 13 |
| <i>Asbestos Claims Facility v. Berry & Berry</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 9, 267 Cal.Rptr. 896..... | 13 |
| <i>Bauguess v. Paine</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 626, 150 Cal.Rptr. 461, 586 P.2d 942 | 13 |
| <i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004, 273 P.3d 513, 139 Cal.Rptr.3d 315 | 9 |
| <i>Citizens Utilities Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 805, 31 Cal.Rptr. 316, 382 P.2d 356 | 14 |
| <i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447, 525 P.2d 701, 115 Cal.Rptr. 797 | 20 |
| <i>Cohn v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 523, 86 Cal.Rptr.3d 401 | 16 |
| <i>Duran v. U.S. Bank National Assn.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1, 325 P.3d 916, 172 Cal.Rptr.3d 371 | 19, 20 |
| <i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73, 459 P.3d 1123, 259 Cal.Rptr.3d 769 | 13 |
| <i>Munoz v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 291, 189 Cal.Rptr.3d 134..... | 22 |
| <i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 272, 245 Cal.Rptr. 873 | 14 |
| <i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319, 96 P.3d 194, 17 Cal.Rptr.3d 906 | 19 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>South Bay Chevrolet v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 861, 85 Cal.Rptr.2d 301 | 17 |
| <i>Venice Canals Resident Home Owners Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 675, 140 Cal.Rptr. 361 | 13 |
| <i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 746, 283 Cal.Rptr.3d 846..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531, 398 P.3d 69, 220 Cal.Rptr.3d 472 | 17, 21 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| Code of Civil Procedure §128..... | 14 |
| Code of Civil Procedure §187..... | 14 |
| Code of Civil Procedure §382..... | 5 |
| Code of Civil Procedure §631.8..... | 11 |
| Labor Code §§2698, <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |
| Labor Code §2699(g)(1) | 22 |

Court Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| Cal. R. Ct. 8.25(a)(1)..... | 25 |
| Cal. R. Ct. 8.204(c)(1)..... | 24 |
| Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(f)(1)..... | 25, 26 |
| Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(f)(2) | 26 |
| Cal. R. Ct. 8.504(d)(1) | 24 |
| Cal. R. Ct. 8.504(e)(1)..... | 24 |
